

# Instructions for Linbar®

## Part # 501-1

Fits Indian Chief 2000-2001

(Fits only if floorboard brackets are black,  
not polished aluminum)

**LINDBY  
CUSTOM, INC.**

www.lindbycustom.com

320 E. Crowther Ave., Placentia, CA 92870  
Phone (714) 528-0085 • Fax (714) 528-0087

1. Remove front allen bolt in left and right running boards.
2. Install top mount on engine guard using 5/16 x 1 bolt, nut and washers.
3. Install lower left side using 3/8 x 16 x 1 1/2" bolt and washer.
4. Install lower right side using 3/8 x 16 x 2 1/2" bolt and washer. Install 1" spacer between running board bracket and tear drop bracket on engine guard.
5. Tighten all bolts to manufacturer's specifications.
6. Hardware included:
  - 1 Hex bolt 5/16 x 18 x 1
  - 1 Hex bolt 3/8 x 16 x 1 1/2
  - 1 Hex bolt 3/8 x 16 x 2 1/2
  - 1 Nylon lock nut 5/16 x 18
  - 2 Sae flat washer 5/16
  - 2 Spring washer 3/8
  - 2 Sae flat washers 3/8
  - 1 Spacer 1"

\*Bar width: 32 1/2"

